
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------

Agenda Item#:~""·~ 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: May 5, 2020 	 [X] Consent [] Regular 
[] Workshop [] Public Hearing 

Department: County Administration 

Submitted By: County Administration 

Submitted For: Office of Community Revitalization 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

A) An expenditure of an additional $40,000 to pay for the operation and maintenance of 67 cobra head 
streetlights for three years in the San Castle CCRT area; 

8) A budget transfer of $40,000 from the CCRT Street Lighting Project account in the Capital Outlay Fund 
to the OCR Special Projects and Initiatives Fund for the San Castle Street Lighting Project; and 

C) A budget amendment of $40,000 in the CCRT Street Lighting Maintenance Fund to recognize and 
appropriate the transfer to the OCR Special Projects and Initiatives Fund. 

Summary: On February 6, 2001, the Board approved the allocation of $100,000 to install 67 cobra head 
streetlights along neighborhood streets and cover the costs associated with their ongoing operation and 
maintenance for a ten-year period. An additional $100,000 was approved by the Board later in 2006 to extend 
the ongoing operation and maintenance period for an additional ten years. The requested transfer of $40,000 
is needed to ensure there will be sufficient funds to cover increased costs associated with the operation and 
maintenance of the lights for the next three years until the end of FY23. District 7 (HH) 

Background and Justification: The project was requested by residents of the San Castle CCRT area and 
the Palm Beach County Sheriffs Office (PBSO) to reduce nighttime criminal activity, as well as address unsafe 
pedestrian and vehicular mobility conditions. The original total estimated cost of the project, approved by the 
Board on February 7, 2001, was $100,000; $70,000 was allocated for the installation of the lights and $30,000 
for their ongoing operation and maintenance for a ten-year period. An additional $100,000 was approved by 
the Board on November 21, 2006 to extend the operation and maintenance period for an additional ten years. 
The requested budget transfer is needed to cover unforeseen increases in energy rates and be able to pay 
Florida Power and Light the additional costs for the remaining three years. The additional funding is available 
from the CCRT Street Lighting Project account. OCR staff will come back to the Board at a later date to 
recommend the allocation of funds to convert all the lights to LED lights and extend their operation and 
maintenance period. 

Attachments: 
1. February 6, 2001 Approved Agenda Item 
2. November 21, 2006 Approved Agenda Item 
3. Project Location Map (San Castle) 
4. Streetlight Location Map (San Castle) 
5. Budget Transfer to the OCR Special Projects and Initiatives Fund 
6. Budget Amendment in the CCRT Street Lighting Maintenance Fund 

& 
Recommended J} 

Date 

Approved By: 
Assistant County Administrator 

Updated 12/10/18 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal 
Years 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2023 

Capital 
Expenditures 
Operating 
Costs 

$40,000 

External 
Revenues 
Program 
lncome(County) 
In-Kind 
Match(County 
NET FISCAL 
IMPACT 

$40,000 

#ADDITIONAL 
FTE 
POSITIONS 
(CUMULATIVE) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No~ 

Does this item include the use of federal funds?- Yes No~ 


Budget Account No.: 

Fund 1401 Agency 366 Organization X013 Object 4301 


B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: Funds will be transferred 
to the San Castle maintenance fund to ensure maintenance for the entire ten-year period A /\/h -(),11-1-J I t-Lc:., 
(!;,JI) 	 of PY2>. 

T / 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: /4 t} ~ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

8. Legal Sufficiency: 

Isl Helene C. Hvizd 


Assistant County Attorney 


C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

Updated 12/10/18 



... ·················-·····-···~---------------~······-··-··-··········-··········-------------··-·····-···-·············------ ­

ATTACHMENT 1 


~genda rteiri. # ! .· 

l?ALM B13.ACH COUNTY_ 

BOARD OF ~OpNT~ COMMISSIONERS 


AGiNDA ITEM SUMMARY 

===· =-' ===-========================. ============'i-====-========= 
Meeting Date: . 2';6/2001 (XJ Consent [ ] lte_gular _ · 

[ ] Workshop [ ] P\lb1i·c Reard.ng 
_Depar~ment: Planning~ Zoning and Building 

Submitted BY• Office of Financial Management & Budget 

Submitted Fo:z::: ....;;;;P-=1::.:a::n=n=i;:;;;n=cr:-.-__________________ 

•==•=~---===-==:--===------=-~ ------ ~----:-------------------- ­: ~ 

I.' ..... EXECUTIVE "BRIEF 

Motion and Title: 

Staff recommends motion to approve; 

A) Budget t.i:-..:.,nstr;•1.· i11 t:llc.-1 ,;1rno1l11t 0.I: ~il, 000,000 Et:orn Rese1:ve~ f:or 
CCkT {('(;\tnt.·1 .,.,id,,: r:,q111:1,wil·; R1~t 01.i.l.~1Li...,~~.it:lu11 'l'r.::a11il in t.he Capital 
Out];:,y Funrl {::01) lo 1·l1e I.<.~.Low.i.nH ptp:)r.::cl:.':~; C:CR'I' Engineering Lake 
Worth Cor-1::Lctor: pu.) jc•ct (f:J,:tv:L11g -::i.nd dr:ainage improvements) for 
$2SO., ODO., CC.:l~'l' ViUD p1:o:l,~·cl: {wat,:r J.:l.ni:: ctinst.r>uction in >:Lake Worth 
Ct.>rridor) l:o.L" $50,000, CCRT I?ZB p.roj ec:;t;. {Neighborhood/Family 
Resource Centei;-'.f .Eo:r. ~-.100 1 ooo, CCRT Engineering San cast.le Water 
lmprovemem: p:rnjE::ct for $200,000, CCR'£' Engineering San Castle 
Street.Lights project for $100,000, CCRT Parks (Neighborhood Park) 
Schall Circle nroject for $110,000J CCRT" Parks (Neighborhood Park) 
Stacy~St,3:'eet-project for· $90,000 and C:-CRT PZB Neighborhood 
Partnership Grant. Program for $100,000. 

B) Budget amendment in the: amount of $40l, 100 in the .CapitaJ: 
Outlay Fund (301) to .'.!:"e.cord the transf~r of other sources of 
funding to the following proje:cts1 CCRT WITD project for $26 1 100 1 

CCRT Engineering San Castle Water Improv?rnent project for $3 00, 000, 
and CCR'I' Parks Stacy Stree:t project for $75,000. 

C) iB.uclget trc1nsfe:r. in tbe amount oE $75,000 in thE: Park 
imp..covcm-E=nt· Fund r480) f rorn thE:: Stacy Stree::l: N<:::i.ghbor.:hood Pa:r;k 
project to the. Transfer to Capital Outlay Purnl (301) _ 

- D) B:udgr:::t t.rr.insf e'l'.: in the:: amr:iunt of $215, 100 · 5.n the W(JD Special 
Assessment P~nd (520) from the Soecial As~essm~nt Program to the 
'.rransfe.i:- to Capit.c,l Outlay Fund (301) . 

continued on page 3 

A.ttachmentz-: 


l. Budget Transfers· 
2. Bu:dge:t. · Jl.rnendment 
3. CCRT Project: Bud9et 

~===ff~======G============m============~====================:=•=== 

'Recommended by~ il!1¥£f__· ­
(~ate 

. I (fr._/ e/.Approved By1 

County Administrate~ Date 


18i5 


http:I.<.~.Low.i.nH
http:Reard.ng


A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact~ 
i 
r 

'· · Fiscal Year:s 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 

'1 • ·~­
Capital Expenditures 1,401,100 ll. 

Oper·at~ng Costs 

External Revenues 300,000 
Program Income (County) 

- In-Kind Match (County) 
,/ 

NET FISCAL IMPACT lr 101, 1.00 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
'POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Ite.m Included In Cur-rent;: Budget? Ye's ____ No ~X,o___ 
Budget Account No.: Fund_y§:r .Agency··--- Org • ____ O~j1ect___ 

Reporting Category 

B. Reco:mmende.d Sources of Funds/Summa.ry of :E'iscal I:i:npact~ 
Tot;:.11 p1:-o:jec:t: 1: 1_-•vc::n~w::-_.; d11d E::~·q;1e11dit:1.1res a.1::-e ac8umulat.ed in the 
Cap-Ltal 01..1t:.L:1y F1.1t1d (30:L) ancl -will be tracked by agency 
pcoject and in total- The ten indivi~ual projects for take 
Worth Corridor, a1 tllC)t..lgh funded in separat~ funds have been 
assigned the same project. number in order to facilitate the 

· ~ccumulation of total exp'enses associated with this CCRT 
project. 

c. ; . Departrnental
\.:~ . 

Fiscal Review: 

III. REVIEW C0£>1MENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:_ 
If the CBDG grant is not awa-i:-cted, the San Castle v;7ater 
Improvement project will be reduced.accordingly. 

lf 
Contract De. and Control 

C. Other Departrnent Review: 

Department Director 

1816 

Th::Ls .summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

-3. J 1 

B. Legax Sufficiency: 

Attorney 



ll
_Page 3 

t" 

Summary: Th~se allbcations, transfers and amendment will 
es tablish a $l, 4011100 CCRT budget in the Cap~tal Outlay Fund (See.

1 

· Attachment 3). · A,li project amounts are c~pststent· with · the 
directions given by the BCC at the October 24_, 2000. workshop. 
Budget for an additional $i,77s,·ooo for the CCRT Enginee~ing Lake 
Worth Corridor project, .. less $485, 705·1 • which has already been 
allocate~, will be esta~lished at a later date when·estimated costs 
_for individua) projects have been determined. The budget amend:ment 
includes $3 00, 00 O of . CBDG grant funds · that have not yet been 
awarded, but the applications are currently being prepared. 

Background and Justification: At its Budget ·workshop held ~n July 
5, 2000, the Board discussed the·need to-provide funding assistance 
~o the CCRT program and agreed to set~aside $1,090,000 to adddress 
needs in the CCRT areas .Eor FY 2001. D_irection wa·s provided t·o 
staff to come back 0i~h a·list of priority projects for allocatin~ 
those funds. At its Octob~r 24, 2000 workshop, the,CCRT,presented 
I:. h~ r.'°.!CUfl111°\rc:IlrJi;d r, I. i <.J 1· .i. t. / f..> l"r l i t:.'C l.~_; I:< J 1· f t.llld -j_ nc_:_1 ,:lfld I: hE! Boa cd 
r.,l ·i, i:' r-~ Ct: r~;d /':; 1.. ~.1 f:. /." l:., J rt1(.1vr.: f o l:"\rhl 1:·<J . 

J 
1817 



,.I 

:~. 
. i-\ltachmelll 3 \ 

Capital Outlay l~und 301 CCRT Project Budget 

·Lake \,Vorth Corridot·-Pa\~ing and Drainngc * s 2~0,000 
Lake Worth Corridor-Water Linc Const1\tcti_o11 76,100 

Neighbod1oocliFtm11·ly Resource C~ntcr l 00,000 .,:
San Ca.stlc Water Impro\·crncnt.; .500,000 
San Castle Strl!Ct Lighting · ,I 00.()00 

Park:-:;-Sclrn 11 C'irclr.; I 10.000 

Parks-S1acy Sltt.:el . .. l (15J)()() 

Ncighbnrlmod Partnt:rship (irnnl 100,000 

Tnlul s L.40 l.100 

·!• ·ro1nl h11dg~t ror lhis pr(ljcct~1:, $2,02:'1JHHl. 'lhL: 1·c1'iwi11in!:'- budgc.:l oTS l
0 

~775Jl00 is/will be· 

·.! inducted in lhc Trn11;;pnrlntio11 lrnpnl\·\:111L'lll Fune.I ."160. rvJSTU Distril:t C' Ftm~! 317.and 
f Uni11corpornled Tmpro\·cmcnl hrnd 320. ·· ·• 

1818 



U I LJ:,,·1 v ./...ct> •'.7~l f e,,".1_or /. t> 1o.·)·JO 
... "'= /H ~ gJ · Cl 0;5'tb L.-,;~-j Pl l · CI 0~'1- 0 · 
·2-001 340 t··· . . . . ,. ' ~ 

....., c;.-1 <22. )· QI D3,'-fDc.f;;, " ­
,,'flOARD OF COONTYfeOMMISSIONERS ('t,;.,s{r{;. C l C>3.ft)

PAU\l BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
ii I "¾'0· 01 c0+DBUDGET TRANSFER r:, 

.FUND 301 CAPITAL OUTLAY L-f!;, . 1)1- o I o3 't D 
c.. ') j 1)/ · CI D~'+D EXPENDED/ 

. ORIGINAL CURRENT ft'' ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING 
ACCOUNT NAME .-\ND NUMBER , BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET AS OF 12/07/00 BALA'.NCE 

CCRT ENG LK \YORTH CORD. PROJECT 

365-5501 6551 Roud Improvements 1 S
!,1 ' 

(_\lv . 
CCRT "\-VUD PROJECT 

721-5502 . 6506 10TB Infrastructure - , \;) {)l\ \· 

CCRT PZ& l3 PROJECT 

601-5503 6505 D~sign/Engt1v1gc 

·ccRT ENP SAN CASTLE WATER IMP PROJECT 

365-550-t. 6506 10TB lnfrustrucrurc 

CCRT ENG. S.~N CAS'i'LE ST LIGHTING PROJECT 

365~5505 4.301 Utilities/Electric cJ 6 y-1\ 
-365-5505 6506 !OTB Infrastructure 

CCRT PARKS SCHALL CIRCLE PROJECT 

\ss 1.-5506 6501 Land CfP 

CCRT PARKS STACY STREET PROTECT 

\(~~6501 Land CIP 

o·FFICE OF FINANCIAL MANAGEl\-IENT 
&BUDGET 

INITIATING DEPARTI\-IENT/DIVISION 
Administration/Budget Department ApproYal 

. OFMB Department . Posted 

.. . ' 

~-­0 0 250,000 0 250,000 0 -- 150,000
" 

~ 

0 G 50,000 0 50,000 ·O 50,000 

.., 

0 0 100,000 o· 100,000 ·.o 100,000 . 
.... 

,.: 

0 0 200,000 '• 0 200,0ob 0 200,QOO: 

;ft··· 

() 0 57,630 0 57,630 . 0 ·s7·,630 · 

0 0 42,370 -~ O• 42,370 0 42,3?0 

. 0 0 110,000 0 .110.000 O·_ . . .- . ..l 10;000.. 

.. ' 
0 0 90,000 0 90,000 O .. . 90,0.00 

BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ATMEETINGOFFEBRUARY-06,.iOOl·. · 

I °;. ··~· ,; · Deputy Clerk.to the'· .. 
. Board·of County Commissio~ers··. 
:. . . . .. . . . . . . . 

http:Clerk.to


,, 
.. ,=· 

2001 - 340 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMl\:1ISS1ONERS. 

:;:· PALlVlBEACH C®NTY, :fLURIDA 

BUDGET TRANSFER 
FUND 301 CAPITAL OUTLAY 

E~PENDED/ 
ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED "REl\'IAINING 

ACCOUNT NAME AND NUMBER BUDG:ET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET AS OF 12/07/00 BALANCE 

CCRT PZ&B NEIGHBORHOOD PARTNERSHIP GRANT 

601-5508 820 l Contribution Non C~o,:t () 0 iQ0.000 ,;s, \) IDO,OQO 100,000 

RSERVR FOR CCRT (COI\U\J COORD REVIT) 

811-99_01 9909 R~s lmprov~mcnt Projet:ts ,~-­ '{ y
(:'j ' 

TOTAL 

1.000.0DO 1,000,000 

:.,: 

_____0___1._000_.o_o_o_ 

1,000,000 1.000,000 

t., 0 0 0 

f....J . 

. . 
OFFICE OF FINANCIAL MANAGEIVfENT 


& BUDGET 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISI.ON 


Adminisl,ation/Budget Department Approval 

OFMB Department - Po~ted 

http:DEPARTMENT/DIVISI.ON


1 2- r -0 , 0 3 ...i \ if. 1~ ·7 ~ r b I o 1 'I 1 

5 b~ u I a '1 't\ tG. ~ ~~ a 1· o~ '-l I2001 - 341 S i l \o , u...5~ I l:. ~ Sc 1 o I ~~ 'I I 
BOARD OF COUNTY CO~-IMlSSlONERS 


PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET· AMENDMENT 


FUND 301 CAPITAL OUTLAY 

EXPENDED/ 

ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED , REIHAINING 
ACCOUNT NAME AND NUMBER BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET AS OF 12/07/00 BALANCE 

REVENUES 

CCRT WUD PROJECT 

721-5501 8205 Transfer from WUD Special Assement Fund 520 0 0 26,100 0 26,100 

CCRT ENG SAN CASTLE WATER IMP PROJECT . 

365-5504 3154 Comrnllniry Deveiopement Block Grant 0 0 300,000 0 300,000 

CCRT PARKS ST.ACY STREET PROJECT 

581~5507 S232 Transfer from Park lmprovemer_,t Fund 480 0 0 75_,0QO 0 75,000 

TOTAL RECEIPTS & BALANCES 52,.399,728 50,869;283 401,100 0 51,270,383 

EXPENDITURES 

CCRT WUD PROJECT 

721-5502 · ··· 65{)6 10TB Infra:mucrure 

CCRT ENG SAN CASTLE WATER IMP PRO.JECT 

0 50,000 26,lOO 0 76,100 -~­
• .... II-~. 

0 '76,100 . 

36~-5504 6506 IOTB lnfrru;tructure 0 200,000 ...300,000 0 soo,oqo ·· 0 500,00~ 

CCRT PARKS STACY STREET PROJECT 

6501 Land CIP 0 90,000 75,000 . 0· .165,000:. ·. 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS & EXPENDITURES 52,399,728 ,50,869 ,283 401,100 

INJTIATING DEPARTl\-lENT/DIVlSION 
Administration/Budget Department Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 



2001 337 

BOARD OF COllNTY COMi\1fSSIONERS 

PA.LIVI BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

· BUDGi1;· TRA:NS.v~ER. 
FllND -¾80 PARK HvIPROVEt\!ENT FUND 

. EXPEN·mm1 \ 
ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING 

ACCOUNT NAME AND Nlll'viBER BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET AS OF 12/07/00 BALANCE 

TRANSFERS 

58(-9100 912-J. Trnn~fcr lo Ct1pirnl Outlav 301 1 t) 0 () 75.000 () 75,000 0 75,000 
•• <' \) 'i,) 1' 'i::l1 

STACEY STREET NEIGHBORHOOD PARK 

581-P-J.25 6520 Park lmprnvcmern~ 75.000 75.000, _____L_·1____7':J_-,_OC_)O_. 0 0 0 

TOTAL 0 75,000 

OFFICE OF FINANC1AL MANAGE!\'iENT ~ 0 L CO UN r ·/ l.~)! BOARD OF COUNTY COM~ISSIONEll.S 
~ &BUDGET · ·~ \~\ .;::-i.ORl~~TMEETINGOFFEilRUARY_~6, 2001 

INITIATING DEPARTtvlENT/DIVISlON __._·":=-.:::::.:_"'-.-r-'-'\=G'-"-',."""-,:,"'"'"l·:_;n=--"\""-,.....,c-.,_//~~i-;p=~-'--~~'&_,-_Q___7=---------'~'1,""'0....··.,...-·,...,...-. ~/4n.,,,4 ~ Z~/4n,-,;;(~ . 
Administration/Budget Department ,\pprov.al •-:: : • ~-,,· ·, I : : • • • • • - J ....~ ! t ·-· - . 

1¼e, ·-;;.,.. ··· s:..§'~ D/r>uty Clerk to the ' . 
____..._,.--,---,,,'--C-----------'--~-'------......a......--'----:.:.;~.,,-,,,-',:;:r.lP'<'I~,,,..__~~ . Board of County Commissioners OFfv!B Department - Posted 

http:pprov.al
http:581-P-J.25


L -7 .l ,/ ~~· { _,....: ') .,; , . , 2001 - 339 / • {,} }; I I. /_) .~ ,.../J 

( fY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COI',11\HSSIONERS 

.. -: .·:~:1-/ .· ~-) :vt. t:i I O? ~;. )·PALM BEA-EH COUNTY, FLORIDA ;i (J/ -~ ....... 


ACCOUNT NAME AND NUMBER 

TRANSFERS 

721-9000 91 ~-l- Trunsfer to Capital OutlHy 30 l 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAl\-1 

721~W021 65-D \Vmer Transmission Mains 

TOTAL 

-~ 

' 
J 

;
j 

. 

BUDGET TR.\NSFER 
FUND 520 WUD SPECIAL ASSESSMENT FllND 

ORIGINAL CllRRENT 
BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE 

· EXPENDED/ 
ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING 

DECREASE BUDGET AS OF U/07/00 BALANCE. 

0 0 
..,, 
26.100 

" 
0 26,100 ·o 

.. 
; 

26,100 
-. 

5,000,000 5,000.000 0 26.100 
la.; 

4,97~,900 1,060.474 3,913,426 

i .,, 

-:..,~ 

0 26,}00 

OFFICE OF FINANCIAL MANAGE:MENT 
&BUDGET 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 
Administration/Budget Department Approval 

OFl\-[B Department - Posted 



ATTACHMENT 2 

Agenda Item # 3.A . .3 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 


BOAR0 OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 


· AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

===============.====================~=============----· ------- .. -===---­
Meeting Date: November 21, 2006 	 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 


[] Workshop [ 1· · Public· Hearing 


Submitted By: County A~ministration 
··submitted For: . Office of-Comm.unity Revitalization · 

. 	 . ' 
. . 	 .==================================================----------------~-.--­

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title:· Staff reco.mmends motion t~ approve: A) Extension ofttie maintenance of 
68 "cobra head" streetlights iri the San Castle area. for. approximately 10 additional years; B) 
Budget transfer of $100,000 from the Capital Outlay Fund San Castle Overlook Promenade 
project to the CCRT Street Lighting Maintenance Fund; and C) ~udget amendmer:it of $100,000 in 
the CCRT Street Lighting.Maintenance Fund to recognize and appropriate the transfer to the San 

· Castle Street Lighting Mainte~ance project. 

Summary: The San Castle Street Lighting project was approved by the Board of County 
· Commissioners (BCC) on February 6, 2001. The project entailed the installation and 10-year 
maintenance of 68 cobra head streetlights within the San Castle neighborhood. A total of 
$100,000 was allocated to this project. The requested transfer of $100,000 is needed to extend . 
-the maintenance of the lights approximately 10 additional years. Upon approval by the BCC, the. 
San Castle Overlook Promenade project will be defunded and transferred toJhe San Castle Street 
Lighting Maintenance project. District 7 (AH) 

Background and Justification: On February 6, 2001, the ·sec approved the allocation of 
$100,000 for the installation and 10-year maintenance of 68 ~treetlights in the San Castle CCRT 
area. In addition, on March 25, 2003, the BCC approved the allocation of $100,000 for the 
Overlook Promenade Project. Based on_ a letter received from the. San Castle Community 
Leadership Inc., residents are no longer interested in moving forward with the implementation of 
the Overlook Promenade Project due to concerns associated with the costs and maintenance. 
The San Castle Community Leadership Inc. has therefore requested the Office of Community · 

·	Revitalization (OCR) to transfer the $100,000 originally allocated to the Promenade project to the 
San Castle street lighting project to extend the· maintenanc~ of these lights for approximately 1 O 
additional years. · 

Attachments: 
1. Letter from San Castle Community Leadership Inc. 
2. Budget Transfer . · 
3. Budget Amend~ent 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 


A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

CaQital ExQenditures 
OQerating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income 
In-Kind Match Countv 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

. 

10,000 

10,000 

10,000 

10,000 

10,000 

10,000 

10,000 

10,000 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS 

Budget Account No.: Fund ·Dept Unit ._._·_ · Object --· 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No ·x 
·, . . 

B. 	 Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: Additional funding for. 
the San Castle CCRT Street Lighting Project account.1401-366-X013 is available from 
the Overlook Promenade Project account 3900-366-X068-6551. 

C. 	 Department Fiscal Review: ~ · (#~*4«. · 
7 

111.. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. 	 OFMB Fiscal ~nd/or Contract [?evelopment and Control Comments: . 

·s. 

rkvn,e, 0~ 10
/30/oro 

Assistan County Attorney 

C. 	 Other Department Review: 

Department Director 



. :· ,• 

.August 3, 2006 

Mrs. R~ Moguillansky-De Rose · 

100 Australian A venue 

West Paµll Beac~ Flqrida 33406 


DearRutb.: 

As per our telephone conversation on July 27, 2006 regarding the Overlook.Project,_ 
we ~d met with the residents prior to our meeting with you and Commissioner <;ireene 

· and they agreed that the future cost and maintenance woµld be too much for us to handle 
at this time. Thank you for suggesting that these monies be put into the San Castle Street· 
Light Account. 

This letter is to co~that The San Castle comm.unity Leadership Organization and 
the San Castle residents are no longer interested_in moving forward with the­
implementation ofthe Overlook Promen,ade Project, due to the high costs and future 
maintenance p~ We are ·authorizing the OCR to reprogram these $100,000 into the San 
Castle Street lighting account to cover the maintenance cost foran additional IO years 
appro~tely 18 years total. 

Thank you for clarifying the misunderstanding on the allocation ofthese funds, as usual 
you have and continue to be very helpful. 

We appreciate your professionalism,· assistance, and continued support in the helping us 
meet the needs of our community. · . . · · . · · . · 

Respectfully, · . 

~~-
// 1uana Ramos · 

· President San Castle Community Leadership In~. 

Cc: County Commissioner Vice Chairperson Addlie L Greene 

Edward W. Lowery, J.D., OCR Manager · 


Jf~~ Z1396~ffi.oaa. 



07-. ttJlJ BOARD OF .COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Page 1 ·of . 1 pages 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA. 
BUDGET TRANSFER 

FUND 3900 Capital Outlay _Fund 

. Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget 

ORIGINAL CURRENT 
ACCT.NUl\IBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE 

EXPENDED/ 
ADJiJSTED~CUMBERED 

DECREASE BUDGET. AS OF 
REMAINING 

BALANCE 

EXPENDITURES 

~66-X068...6551 . 
821-9100-9298 

San Castle Overlook Rd Promnde 
Tr To CCRT Street lighting Fund #1401 

100,000 

0 

j 100,0·00 -­
30,000· i/ 100,000 

100,000 
0 

.0 

130,000 

0 
0 

·o 
130,000 

· 
.. 

Total Appropriations & Expenditures 100,000 100,000 

By Board of Co~o/ Commiss_ioners 
Office of Community Revitalization At Meeting1/.i /4

INITIATING DEPART1\1ENT/DIVISION . @~~ 
Administration/Budget Department Approval Deputy Clerk to·th~ . 
OFM:B Department - Posted · Board of CQunty Conimissioners · 



07­
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Page 1 of 1 pages 

PALM BEACH CO_UNTY, FLORIDA 
BUDGET .AMENDMENT 

FUND 1401 CCRT Street Lighting Maintenance 

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget. 
EXPENDED/ 

ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAJNING 
. ACCT.NUMBEFACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET ASOF BALANCE 

REVENUES 


366-3230-8207 St. Lighting I Tr Fr Capital Outlay Fd 3900 0 30,000 / 100,000 130,000 . 


Total Receipts and Balances 416,800 456,800 100,000 0 

EXPENDITURES 

820-9908-9946 Reserves/ Res For Street Lighting 395,600 90,000 0 
·. 10,000 0366-X013-4601 San Castle Street Lighting Project 0 

Total Appropriations & Expenditures 416,800 456,800. 100,000 0 

Date·· By ;Board of County Commissi?ners 
Office of Community Revitalization 

·AtMee~~
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DMSION 4 oc 

Administration/Budget Department Approval Deputy{k futhe · . 
OFJ.\IB Department- _Posted Board of County Commissioners 



ATTACHMENT 3 


SAN CASTLE 

Area 79 


Commission District 7 

Neighborhood Enhancement Area 


c:::J CCRT Area 


Municipalities :i:zo 6'0 ll60
---===------=====Feet 
Nov 06, 2009 Filename: 2008map_book.mxd/ac 

Planning, Zoning and Building 

Department - GIS 


2300 N. Jog Road 

West Palm Beach, FL 33411 


(561) 233-5000 

pzbmap@pbcgov.com 
www.pbcgov.com/pzb 

www.pbcgov.com/pzb
mailto:pzbmap@pbcgov.com


ATTACHMENT 4 




20-
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BUDGET TRANSFER 

Fund 3900 Capital Outlay 

EXPENDED/ 
ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING 

ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET 3/25/2020 BALANCE 

REVENUES/EXPENDITURES 

366-Xl 04-6551 Road & Street Improvement 213,429 213,429 0 40,000 173,429 173,429 

821-9100-9298 Tr To OCR Special Projects 0 0 40,000 0 40,000 40,000 

Total Receipts and Balances 30,765,569 26,246,029 40,000 40,000 26,246,029 

Signatures & Dates By Board of County Commissioners 
Office of Financial Management & Budget At Meeting of 04/21/2020 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

Administration/Budget Department Approval Deputy Clerk to the 

OFMB Department - Posted Board of County Commissioners 



20-
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BUDGET AMENDMENT 

Fund 1401 OCR Special Projects and Initiatives 

EXPENDED/ 
ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING 

ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET 3/25/2020 BALANCE 

REVENUES 
366-X013-8207 Transfer from Fund 3 900 0 0 40,000 0 40,000 

0 0 0 0 0 

Total Receipts and Balances 1,835,418 1,866,591 40,000 0 1,906,591 

EXPENDITURES 
366-X013-4301 Utilities/Electric 6,551 

0 
6,533 

0 
40,000 

0 
0 
0 

46,533 
0 

6,224 40,309 
0 

Total Appropriations & Expenditures 1,835,418 1,866,591 40,000 0 1,906,591 

Signatures & Dates By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of 04/21/2020Office of Financial Management & Budget 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

Administration/Budget Department Approval Deputy Clerk to the 

OFMB Department - Posted Board of County Commissioners 

.. 
m 


